The following were the principal actuarial assumptions:

31 December

2024

31 December

2023

Financial assumptions
 Discount rate used  5.55% 5.75%

 Salary growth rate 4.00% 4.50%

Demographic assumptions

 Retirement age 60 years 60 years

 Post Retirement Mortality  13 years 13 years

ANB CAPITAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   For the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023

 28

13   EMPLOYEES’ DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity analysis of key actuarial assumptions

A reasonably possible change to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would

have an impact on the defined benefit obligation. The following is a sensitivity analysis for the salary inflation and discount

rate assumptions performed at the previous and current valuation date and the expected defined benefit obligation on each

assumption is as follows:

31 December

2024

31 December

 2023

Key actuarial assumption (change in assumption)

   Effect of change in assumption

   on closing balance

Discount rate (+1%) 28,675,410 23,703,936

Discount rate (-1%) 34,751,607 28,916,237

Long term salary increases (+1%) 34,770,142 28,923,448

Long term salary increases (-1%) 28,611,176 23,655,685

Maturity profile of the employee defined benefit obligation

The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 27.08 years (2023: 26.41

years) and details of expected payments for defined benefit obligation in future years are as follows:

31 December

2024

31 December

 2023

Within next 12 months (next annual reporting period) 2,688,789 2,221,343

Between 2 and 5 years 13,872,952 11,301,064

Beyond 5 years 22,447,359 17,961,519

 ──────── ────────

Total Expected Payments 39,009,100 31,483,926

 ════════ ════════

14   LEASE LIABILITIES

The movement in lease liabilities during the year is as follows:

 31 December

 2024

SR

31 December

 2023

SR

At the beginning of the year 3,803,760 5,698,508

Finance cost  112,216 170,436

Lease payments during the year (1,154,250) (2,065,184)

 ──────── ────────

At the end of the year 2,761,726 3,803,760

 ════════ ════════

Non-current lease liabilities 911,911  1,849,815

Current lease liabilities 1,849,815  1,953,945

15 ACCRUED EXPENSES AND OTHER LIABILITIES

 31 December

2024

SR

31 December

2023

SR

Accrued employees’ salaries and related benefits 38,520,954   24,141,123

Accrued expenses 45,330,397 33,694,772

Accounts payable 12,093,206  5,462,551

Value added tax payable 5,151,477  3,579,784

Payable to The Saudi Stock Exchange Company (Tadawul) 299,215  1,144,604

Professional fees 1,073,469  871,240

Others 1,327,031  1,256,802

 ───────── ─────────

 103,795,749 70,150,876

 ═════════ ═════════

ANB CAPITAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   For the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023

 29

16   ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX

a)   Zakat and income tax charge

31 December

 2024

SR

31 December

 2023

SR

Share capital  1,000,000,000   1,000,000,000

Statutory and other reserve, beginning balance 116,728,540 94,026,661

Retained earnings, beginning balance 419,797,378 720,754,655

Adjusted net income 475,485,716 276,939,092

Employees’ retirement benefits 22,007,317 19,560,618

Provisions 27,609,000 33,172,728

Property and equipment as per income tax law (16,841,387) (16,119,666)

Investments as per income tax law (392,227,022) (328,488,632)

 ────────── ──────────

Zakat base 1,652,559,542 1,799,845,456

 ────────── ──────────

Share of Saudi shareholder in the Zakat base @ 60% 991,535,725 1,079,907,274

 ══════════ ══════════

Zakat is calculated based on the zakat base. Some of these amounts have been adjusted in arriving at Zakat base for the

year. Following is the composition of the Zakat and tax provision for the year:

31 December

 2024

SR

31 December

 2023

SR

Zakat charge during the year  24,904,898  27,707,511

Tax charge during the year  40,245,300 22,429,784

Deferred tax income during the year  (1,208,271) 175,619

 ───────── ─────────

 63,941,927 50,312,914
 ═════════ ═════════

b) Movement in zakat and income tax payable during the year

Zakat

SR

Income Tax

SR

Total

SR

Movement for the year ended 31 December 2024

At the beginning of the year  32,835,112  7,811,295  40,646,407

Provided during the year 24,904,898  40,245,300  65,150,198

Payments during the year (16,566,670) (12,559,288) (29,125,958)

 ───────── ───────── ─────────

At the end of the year 41,173,340 35,497,307 76,670,647

 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Zakat

SR

Income Tax

SR

Total

SR

Movement for the year ended 31 December 2023

At the beginning of the year  34,275,826 16,080,318 50,356,144

Provided during the year 27,707,511 22,429,784 50,137,295

Payments during the year (29,148,225) (30,698,807) (59,847,032)

 ───────── ───────── ─────────

At the end of the year 32,835,112 7,811,295 40,646,407

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

ANB CAPITAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

   For the years ended 31 December 2024 and 2023

 30

16   ZAKAT AND INCOME TAX (CONTINUED)

c) Status of assessment

The Company has finalized its Zakat and income tax assessments for the years ended 31 December 2008, 2009 and 2010.

The Company has also filed the Zakat and income tax returns for the years from 2011 to 2023 which are still under review

with the ZATCA. Zakat and income tax return for the year ended 31 December 2024 will be submitted subsequent to the

[…]

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of

financial instruments. The Board of Directors has established limits on the interest gaps for stipulated periods.

Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk of unfavourable changes in the fair values of equity instruments as a result of changes in the

value of individual shares. The equity price risk exposure arises from the Company’s investments in equity securities. The

Company’s investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future prices. The Board

manages this risk through diversification of its investment portfolio in terms of geographical distribution and/or industry

concentration.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below sets out the effect on profit or loss and other comprehensive income of a reasonably possible weakening

/strengthening in the individual market prices by 5% at the reporting date. The estimates are made on an individual

investment basis. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular commission and foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

Effect on profit and loss 2024  2023

  SR   SR

Net (loss) gain on investments held at fair value through profit

or loss

+ 5% 7,976,609  + 5% 6,576,088

- 5% (7,976,609)  - 5% (6,576,088)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company does not have any significant exposure to currency risk as all its significant monetary assets and monetary

liabilities are denominated in Saudi Riyals. The Company did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other

than Saudi Riyals and US dollars during the year and Saudi Riyals are pegged to the US dollar.

ANB CAPITAL COMPANY

(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS